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NOTI CE 
This opinion is subject to further 
editing and modification.  The final 
version will appear in the bound 
volume of the official reports.   
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ATTORNEY di sci pl i nar y pr oceedi ng.     At t or ney' s l i cense 

suspended.    

 

¶1 PER CURI AM.    We r evi ew,  pur suant  t o SCR 22. 17( 2) , 1 t he 

f i ndi ngs of  f act ,  concl usi ons of  l aw,  and r ecommendat i ons of  

                                                 
1 SCR 22. 17( 2)  pr ovi des:  

I f  no appeal  i s  f i l ed t i mel y,  t he supr eme cour t  
shal l  r evi ew t he r ef er ee' s r epor t ;  adopt ,  r ej ect  or  
modi f y t he r ef er ee' s f i ndi ngs and concl usi ons or  
r emand t he mat t er  t o t he r ef er ee f or  addi t i onal  
f i ndi ngs;  and det er mi ne and i mpose appr opr i at e 
di sci pl i ne.  The cour t ,  on i t s own mot i on,  may or der  
t he par t i es t o f i l e br i ef s i n t he mat t er .  
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Ref er ee Ki m M.  Pet er son concl udi ng t hat  At t or ney Ki mber l y A.  

Theobal d engaged i n unpr of essi onal  conduct  i n t he cour se of  her  

pr act i ce of  l aw i n v i ol at i on of  t he r ul es of  pr of essi onal  

conduct .   The r ef er ee r ecommended a 60- day suspensi on of  

At t or ney Theobal d' s l i cense and i mposi t i on of  cost s,  whi ch t ot al  

$789. 92 as of  May 20,  2010.   

¶2 We appr ove t he r ef er ee' s f i ndi ngs and concl usi ons and 

det er mi ne t hat  At t or ney Theobal d' s mi sconduct  war r ant s 

suspensi on of  her  l i cense f or  a per i od of  60 days,  as wel l  as 

payment  of  cost s.  

¶3 At t or ney Theobal d was admi t t ed t o pr act i ce l aw i n 

Wi sconsi n i n 1992.   I n 2004 At t or ney Theobal d r ecei ved a publ i c 

r epr i mand f or  havi ng commi t t ed 13 count s of  mi sconduct  i nvol v i ng 

f our  c l i ent s.   Her  mi sconduct  consi st ed of  f ai l i ng t o act  wi t h 

r easonabl e di l i gence and pr ompt ness,  f ai l i ng t o keep cl i ent s 

r easonabl y i nf or med about  t he s t at us of  t hei r  mat t er s,  f ai l i ng 

t o compl y wi t h r easonabl e r equest s f or  i nf or mat i on,  and f ai l i ng 

t o cooper at e wi t h t he Of f i ce of  Lawyer  Regul at i on ( OLR) .   I n r e 

Di sci pl i nar y Pr oceedi ngs Agai nst  Theobal d,  2004 WI  59,  271 

Wi s.  2d 690,  679 N. W. 2d 804.  

¶4 I n 2006 At t or ney Theobal d vol unt ar i l y  ent er ed i nt o a 

publ i c r epr i mand agr eement  f or  mi sconduct  consi st i ng of  f ai l i ng 

t o di l i gent l y r epr esent  sever al  c l i ent s i n f ami l y l aw mat t er s,  

f ai l i ng t o r espond t o a c l i ent ' s r equest s f or  i nf or mat i on 

r egar di ng hi s case,  f ai l i ng t o keep a c l i ent  r easonabl y i nf or med 

about  t he st at us of  a mat t er  and pr ompt l y compl y wi t h r easonabl e 

r equest s f or  i nf or mat i on,  f ai l i ng t o di sbur se ear ned f ees and 
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ot her  f unds bel ongi ng t o At t or ney Theobal d f r om her  t r ust  

account ,  f ai l i ng t o mai nt ai n and keep a t r ansact i on r egi st er  and 

cl i ent  l edger s t hat  showed a consi st ent  and accur at e r unni ng 

bal ance and t he sour ce and pur pose of  each di sbur sement  and 

f ai l i ng t o mai nt ai n dupl i cat e deposi t  s l i ps,  and f ai l i ng t o 

cooper at e wi t h t he OLR' s i nvest i gat i on.  Publ i c  Repr i mand of  

Ki mber l y Theobal d,  No.  2006- 13.  

¶5 On Oct ober  2,  2009,  t he OLR f i l ed i t s compl ai nt  i n 

t hi s pr oceedi ng al l egi ng t wo count s of  mi sconduct  i n connect i on 

wi t h her  r epr esent at i on of  a c l i ent  i n a bankr upt cy mat t er .   I n 

Sept ember  2006 J. H.  hi r ed At t or ney Theobal d t o f i l e a bankr upt cy 

pet i t i on on her  behal f .   J. H.  pai d At t or ney Theobal d $600 f or  

at t or ney f ees and $299 f or  cost s.   On Januar y 8,  2007,  At t or ney 

Theobal d f i l ed J. H. ' s bankr upt cy pet i t i on.   The pet i t i on di d not  

i ncl ude a B22A Means Test  Cal cul at i on f or m.  

¶6 On Febr uar y 20,  2007,  t he at t or ney f or  t he bankr upt cy 

t r ust ee f i l ed a mot i on t o di smi ss on t he gr ounds t hat  t he B22A 

f or m had not  been f i l ed.   At t or ney Theobal d di d not  f i l e an 

obj ect i on,  whi ch was r equi r ed t o be f i l ed wi t hi n 15 days.   On 

Mar ch 9,  2007,  at  a cr edi t or ' s meet i ng,  At t or ney Theobal d was 

i nst r uct ed t o f i l e t he B22A f or m by cl ose of  t he busi ness day.   

At t or ney Theobal d f ai l ed t o do so.   

¶7 Sever al  days l at er  J. H.  cont act ed At t or ney Theobal d 

about  t he di smi ssal  mot i on.   At t or ney Theobal d t ol d J. H.  not  t o 

wor r y and t hat  she woul d t ake car e of  i t .   At t or ney Theobal d 

t ook no f ur t her  act i on r egar di ng J. H. ' s bankr upt cy.   
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¶8 Due t o At t or ney Theobal d' s f ai l ur e t o f i l e an 

obj ect i on t o t he t r ust ee' s mot i on,  J. H. ' s bankr upt cy was 

di smi ssed.   

¶9 Ther eaf t er ,  J. H.  began r ecei v i ng cal l s f r om cr edi t or s 

at t empt i ng t o col l ect  debt s t hat  J. H.  bel i eved had been 

di schar ged i n bankr upt cy.   J. H.  at t empt ed t o cont act  At t or ney 

Theobal d on numer ous occasi ons,  l eavi ng messages at  At t or ney 

Theobal d' s of f i ce.   

¶10 J. H.  di d cont act  At t or ney Theobal d i n August  2007.   At  

t hat  t i me At t or ney Theobal d agr eed t o l ook i nt o t he st at us of  

t he bankr upt cy.   However ,  At t or ney Theobal d never  got  back t o 

J. H.   

¶11 On November  14,  2007,  J. H.  cont act ed At t or ney Theobal d 

v i a f ax showi ng her  t hat  t he bankr upt cy had not  been compl et ed.   

I n Febr uar y 2008 J. H.  f i l ed a gr i evance wi t h t he OLR.   I n her  

r esponse dat ed May 27,  2008,  At t or ney Theobal d acknowl edged she 

had " r oyal l y dr opped t he bal l  on t hi s mat t er "  and i ndi cat ed she 

woul d " t ake al l  act i ons necessar y t o cor r ect  [ her ]  f ai l ur es. "   

¶12 I n Januar y 2009 J. H.  cont act ed t he OLR r epor t i ng t hat  

At t or ney Theobal d had t aken no act i on t o r esol ve t he bankr upt cy.   

At t or ney Theobal d admi t t ed she had not  been di l i gent  i n pur sui ng 

t he bankr upt cy mat t er .   On Febr uar y 10,  2009,  At t or ney Theobal d 

i ssued a f ul l  $899 r ef und t o J. H.   

¶13 The OLR compl ai nt  al l eged,  and t he r ef er ee f ound,  t hat  

by f ai l i ng t o f i l e t he necessar y f or m t o mai nt ai n J. H. ' s 

bankr upt cy or  t o f i l e an obj ect i on t o t he t r ust ee' s mot i on t o 

di smi ss J. H. ' s bankr upt cy,  and by f ai l i ng af t er  t he di smi ssal  of  
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t he bankr upt cy pet i t i on t o r e- f i l e or  t ake ot her  cor r ect i ve 

act i on t o achi eve t he obj ect i ves of  t he r epr esent at i on,  At t or ney 

Theobal d f ai l ed t o act  wi t h r easonabl e di l i gence and pr ompt ness 

i n v i ol at i on of  SCR 20: 1. 3. 2  

¶14 The OLR f ur t her  al l eged,  and t he r ef er ee f ound,  t hat  

by f ai l i ng t o r espond t o J . H. ' s r equest s  f or  i nf or mat i on 

r egar di ng t he st at us of  her  bankr upt cy,  At t or ney Theobal d f ai l ed 

t o communi cat e wi t h her  c l i ent  i n v i ol at i on of  f or mer  SCRs 

20: 1. 4( a) 3 and 20: 1. 4( a) ( 4) 4.   

¶15 At t or ney Theobal d di d not  cont est  any of  t hese count s.   

The i ssue bef or e t he r ef er ee was t he appr opr i at e sanct i on f or  

t he mi sconduct .   Ul t i mat el y,  t he r ef er ee agr eed wi t h t he OLR' s 

r ecommendat i on f or  a 60- day suspensi on and i mposi t i on of  cost s .  

¶16 The r ef er ee ci t ed t he ABA St andar ds f or  I mposi ng 

Lawyer  Sanct i ons 3. 0,  whi ch st at es:   

I n i mposi ng a sanct i on af t er  a f i ndi ng of  l awyer  
mi sconduct ,  a cour t  shoul d consi der  t he f ol l owi ng 
f act or s:   

( a)  t he dut y v i ol at ed;  

( b)  t he l awyer ' s ment al  st at e;   

                                                 
2 SCR 20: 1. 3 pr ov i des,  " A l awyer  shal l  act  wi t h r easonabl e 

di l i gence and pr ompt ness i n r epr esent i ng a c l i ent . "  

3 For mer  SCR 20: 1. 4( a)  ( ef f ect i ve t hr ough June 30,  2007)  
pr ovi ded:   " A l awyer  shal l  keep a c l i ent  r easonabl y i nf or med 
about  t he st at us of  a mat t er  and pr ompt l y compl y wi t h r easonabl e 
r equest s f or  i nf or mat i on. "  

4 SCR 20: 1. 4( a) ( 4)  ( ef f ect i ve Jul y 1,  2007)  st at es t hat  a 
l awyer  shal l  " pr ompt l y compl y wi t h r easonabl e r equest s f or  
i nf or mat i on;  .  .  .  . "  
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( c)  t he pot ent i al  or  act ual  i nj ur y caused by t he 
l awyer ' s mi sconduct ;  and 

( d)  t he exi st ence of  aggr avat i ng or  mi t i gat i ng 
f act or s.   

¶17 The r ef er ee not ed t hat  At t or ney Theobal d' s mi sconduct  

v i ol at ed sever al  supr eme cour t  r ul es per t ai ni ng t o t he 

r equi r ement  t o keep a c l i ent  r easonabl y i nf or med,  and t hat  she 

f ai l ed t o act  wi t h r easonabl e di l i gence and pr ompt ness i n a 

l egal  mat t er .   The r ef er ee not ed t hat  whi l e At t or ney Theobal d' s 

i ni t i al  f ai l ur e t o f i l e t he pr oper  f or m was cer t ai nl y not  

pur posef ul ,  t he conduct  t hat  f ol l owed was.   The r ef er ee 

expl ai ns:  

Not  onl y di d Ms.  Theobal d f ai l  t o i ncl ude t he B22A 
Means Test ,  as i s r equi r ed,  but  she i gnor ed t he 
t r ust ee' s mot i on t o di smi ss,  she f ai l ed t o f i l e an 
obj ect i on t o t he mot i on t o di smi ss,  and when t he j udge 
at  t he cr edi t or ' s meet i ng gave her  yet  anot her  chance 
t o f i l e t he B22A Means Test  by t he end of  t he busi ness 
day,  she i gnor ed t hat  oppor t uni t y as wel l .   As a 
r esul t  of  Ms.  Theobal d' s conduct ,  her  c l i ent ' s 
bankr upt cy pet i t i on was di smi ssed.   

As i f  t hi s conduct  was not  bad enough,  
Ms.  Theobal d t hen chose t o i gnor e her  c l i ent ' s i nqui r y 
as t o t he st at us of  t he bankr upt cy,  and f ai l ed t o 
i nf or m her  c l i ent  t hat  t he bankr upt cy had been 
di smi ssed.   When t he cl i ent  act ual l y was abl e t o r each 
Ms.  Theobal d,  she sai d she woul d " l ook i nt o"  t he 
mat t er .   Thi s st at ement ,  whi l e t echni cal l y may not  be 
a mi sr epr esent at i on,  i mpl i ed t hat  she di dn' t  know t he 
st at us of  t he mat t er ,  but  i n f act ,  she di d,  or  at  
l east  she shoul d have.   She had pr evi ousl y r ecei ved 
not i ce t hat  t he t r ust ee had f i l ed a mot i on t o di smi ss 
based upon her  f ai l ur e t o f i l e t he B22A Means Test .   
She never  di d f i l e t he appr opr i at e paper wor k,  so she 
shoul d have known t hat  t he bankr upt cy had been 
di smi ssed,  or  at  a mi ni mum,  t hat  di smi ssal  was 
i mmi nent .   By f ai l i ng t o i mmedi at el y i nf or m t he cl i ent  
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of  t hi s f act ,  but  i nst ead st at i ng t hat  she woul d " l ook 
i nt o"  t he mat t er  was decept i ve.    

Even when t he OLR cont act ed Ms.  Theobal d,  and she 
admi t t ed her  mi sconduct ,  she f ai l ed t o r emedy t he 
si t uat i on as pr omi sed,  but  l et  i t  s i t  f or  anot her  
year .   I t  wasn' t  unt i l  she was cont act ed [ agai n]  by 
t he OLR t hat  she f i nal l y r ef unded t he f ees and cost s 
t o her  c l i ent .   

The r ef er ee cor r ect l y obser ved t hat  " [ t ] hi s k i nd of  conduct ——

i gnor i ng cl i ent ' s r easonabl e r equest s f or  i nf or mat i on,  i gnor i ng 

cour t  or der s and f ai l i ng t o acknowl edge a mi st ake unt i l  t he OLR 

i s not i f i ed t wi ce——i s not  onl y damagi ng t o t he c l i ent ' s 

i ndi v i dual  case,  but  al so t o t he r eput at i on of  t he l egal  

communi t y as a whol e. "  

¶18 The r ef er ee not ed f ur t her  t hat  t hi s mat t er  i s 

aggr avat ed by t he f act  t hat  At t or ney Theobal d has been 

pr act i c i ng f or  a number  of  year s.   She shoul d know t hat  t hi s 

conduct  i s not  appr opr i at e and,  i ndeed,  she has been di sci pl i ned 

f or  s i mi l ar  conduct  i n t he past .   Ul t i mat el y,  c i t i ng I n r e 

Di sci pl i nar y Pr oceedi ngs Agai nst  Kaspr owi cz,  2007 WI  67,  301 

Wi s.  2d 82,  732 N. W. 2d 427,  t he r ef er ee concl uded t hat  a 60- day 

l i cense suspensi on was appr opr i at e.   

¶19 The st andar d of  r evi ew bef or e t hi s cour t  i s  t hat  t he 

r ef er ee' s f i ndi ngs of  f act  ar e af f i r med unl ess c l ear l y er r oneous 

but  concl usi ons of  l aw ar e r evi ewed on a de novo basi s.   See I n 

r e Di sci pl i nar y Pr oceedi ngs Agai nst  Kal al ,  2002 WI  45,  ¶23,  252 

Wi s.  2d 261,  643 N. W. 2d 466.  

¶20 Ther e i s no al l egat i on by t he par t i es,  or  ot her  

i ndi cat i on,  t hat  any of  t hese f i ndi ngs ar e c l ear l y er r oneous.   
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Ther ef or e,  af t er  a de novo r evi ew of  t he r ef er ee' s r epor t  and 

t he r ecor d i n t hi s mat t er ,  we adopt  t he r ef er ee' s f i ndi ngs of  

f act  and concl usi ons of  l aw.   We agr ee t hat  a 60- day suspensi on 

of  At t or ney Theobal d' s l i cense i s appr opr i at e di sci pl i ne f or  

t hi s mi sconduct .   

¶21 I T I S ORDERED t hat  t he l i cense of  Ki mber l y A.  Theobal d 

i s suspended f or  60 days,  ef f ect i ve August  20,  2010. 5 

¶22 I T I S FURTHER ORDERED t hat  Ki mber l y A.  Theobal d compl y 

wi t h t he pr ovi s i ons of  SCR 22. 26 concer ni ng t he dut i es of  an 

at t or ney whose l i cense t o pr act i ce l aw has been suspended.  

¶23 I T I S FURTHER ORDERED t hat  wi t hi n 60 days of  t he dat e 

of  t hi s or der ,  Ki mber l y A.  Theobal d shal l  pay $789. 92 t o t he 

Of f i ce of  Lawyer  Regul at i on r epr esent i ng t he cost s of  t hi s  

pr oceedi ng.   I f  t hese cost s ar e not  pai d wi t hi n t he t i me 

speci f i ed,  and absent  a showi ng t o t hi s cour t  of  an i nabi l i t y  t o 

pay t he cost s wi t hi n t hi s t i me,  t he l i cense of  Ki mber l y A.  

Theobal d t o pr act i ce l aw i n Wi sconsi n shal l  r emai n suspended 

unt i l  f ur t her  or der  of  t he cour t .   

 

                                                 
5 On June 4,  2010,  At t or ney Theobal d f i l ed a l et t er  advi s i ng 

t he cour t  t hat  she di d not  i nt end t o appeal  t he r ef er ee' s 
r ecommendat i on and asked t he cour t  t o per mi t  her  di sci pl i nar y 
suspensi on t o commence on Jul y 1,  2010.   The cour t  i ssued an 
or der  acknowl edgi ng t he r equest  and advi s i ng At t or ney Theobal d 
t hat  an or der  woul d i ssue i n due cour se.   At t or ney Theobal d' s 
r equest  i s deni ed.   
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